

ESTTA Tracking number: **ESTTA341416**

Filing date: **04/08/2010**

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	92048199
Party	Defendant Youssef Mehanna and Susana de la Cruz jo int venture, The
Correspondence Address	Sherry L. Singer 1430 Broadway, Suite 1101 New York, NY 10018 UNITED STATES slesq@hotmail.com
Submission	Other Motions/Papers
Filer's Name	Sherry L. Singer
Filer's e-mail	slesq@hotmail.com
Signature	/SLS/
Date	04/08/2010
Attachments	100334.pdf (22 pages)(44884 bytes)

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

In the Matter of Registration No. 2881888

.....X
JUAN ANTONIO DE LA CRUZ GONZALEZ, .
 .
 Petitioner, .
 .
 v. . Cancellation
 . No. 92048199
 .
 YOUSSEF MEHANNA and SUSANA DE LA CRUZ, .
 JOINT VENTURE, .
 .
 Respondents. .
.....X

.....
RESPONDENTS' TRIAL BRIEF
.....

Sherry L. Singer
Attorney at Law
1430 Broadway
Suite 1101
New York, NY 10018
(212) 643-0748

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	5
II. DESCRIPTION OF THE RECORD.....	6
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	6
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
A. Petitioner claims rights to “Kuz” trademark in the United States based on his registration in the Dominican Republic.....	7
B. The manufacturer of Kuz products in the Dominican Republic is Aдови Cosmética Capilar, S.A., not Juan Antonio de la Cruz Gonzalez.....	7
C. Aдови Cosmética Capilar, S.A. is a family enterprise	8
D. The predecessor corporation to Aдови Cosmética Capilar, S.A. was Arte Xirey, C Por A	9
E. Petitioner held only about 4% of the shares of Arte Xirey, He has not provided documentation as to when and how he acquired additional shares of Aдови Cosmética Capilar, S.A.	10
F. The invoices submitted in support of Petitioner’s claim of priority of use were issued by Aдови Cosmética Capilar, S.A., and not by Petitioner.....	12
G. Petitioner suggested that Respondent Susana de la Cruz register the mark in the United States.....	14
V. ARGUMENT	15
A. Trademark Law is Territorial: Petitioner’s Registration in the Dominican Republic Does Not Give Him an Automatic Right to the Trademark in the United States	15
B. Petitioner Bears the Burden of Proof; He Has Failed to Meet this Burden	16
C. There is No Likelihood of Confusion.....	17

D. The Respondents Did Not Commit Fraud in Registering the Mark “Kuz” in the United States.....	19
E. Invention of Mark Does Not Determine Trademark Rights in the United States.....	20
F. Petitioner Has Not Established Priority of Use in the United States.	20
G. Corporation is Entity Distinct From Individual	21
VI. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Barcelona.com,Inc. v. Excelentisimo Ayuntamiento de Barcelo,</u> 330 F.3d 617 (4 th Cir. 2003).....	16.
<u>Bayer Consumer Care AG v. Belmora LLC,</u> Cancellation No. 92047741 (T.T.A.B.April 6, 2009) [precedential]	16, 18
<u>Cerveceria Centroamericana, S.A. v. Cerveceria India, Inc.,</u> 892 F.2d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	17
<u>In Re Bose Corporation,</u> 2008-1448 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	19, 20
<u>International Bancorp, LLC. v. Societe des Bains de Mer et du Cercle des Etranger a Monaco,</u> 329 F. 3d 359, 66 U.S.P.Q. 1705 (4 th Cir. 2003)	18
<u>ITC Ltd. v. Punchgini, Inc.,</u> 482 F. 3d 135, 82 U.S.P.Q. 2d 1414 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16, 18
<u>Metro Traffic Control, Inc. v. Shadow Network Inc.,</u> 104 F. 3d 336 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	20
<u>Person’s Co., Ltd. v. Christman,</u> 900 F. 2d 1565, 14 U.S.P.Q. 2d 1477 (Fed. Cir. 1990).	16
<u>The Cold War Museum, Inc. v. Cold War Air Museum, Inc.,</u> Case No. 2009-1172 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	16, 17

W.D. Byron & Sons, Inc. v. Stein Bros. Mfg. Co., 377 F. 2d 1001, (CCPA 1967)...
.....17

W.Fla. Seafood v. Jet Rests, 31 F.3d 1122, 1125 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....17

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §1057 (b).....17

Other Authorities

J. Thomas McCarthy, 4 McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition (4th ed. 2009)
.....18, 19, 20
